As at 31 March 2025 2024 2025 2024

  Group  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

 Gain included in other income
   Change in fair value (realized)  (586)  (54,901)  -   -

   Change in fair value (unrealized) (Note 16.1)  816,869  1,270,083  -   -

 816,283  1,215,182  -   -

16.4 	 Valuation Techniques Used

Type Valuation Technique

Livestock comprises cattle characterised as
commercial or breeders

Discounted Cash Flow:

Fair value of biological assets has been calculated using discounted cash flows. The
livestock of similar age, weight, pregnancy, lactations, milk production and relevant
costs have been considered in the fair value calculation.

136 LANKA MILK FOODS (CWE) PLC | Annual Report 2024/25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

16.5 	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 Sensitivity Variation on Selling Price
	 Values as appearing in the statement of Financial Position are sensitive to sales price changes with regard to the average price applied. Simulations

made for Livestock show that an increase or a decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value
of Biological Assets.

 As at 31 March -10% 2025 + 10%

 Group  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

 Livestock  (2,017,360)  3,079,982  2,017,360

 Total  (2,017,360)  3,079,982  2,017,360

	 Sensitivity Variation on Average Animal Weight
	 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to average animal weight changes. Simulations made for Livestock show that

an increase or a decrease by 10kg of average animal weight has the following effect on the Net Present Value of Biological Assets.

 As at 31 March -10kg 2025 +10kg

 Group  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

 Livestock  (4,970)  3,079,982  4,970

 Total  (4,970)  3,079,982  4,970

	 Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate
	 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to Change in Discount Rate. Simulations made for Livestock

show that an increase or a decrease by 1% of Discount Rate has the following effect on the Net Present Value of Biological Assets.

 As at 31 March -1% 2025 + 1%

 Group  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

 Livestock  67,650  3,079,982  (67,650)

 Total  67,650  3,079,982  (67,650)

	 There were no biological assets pledged by the Group as security for facilities obtained from banks (2023/24 - nil).

	 There were no borrowing cost capitalised under biological assets on interest-bearing loans and borrowings and lease liabilities by the
Group during the financial years 2024/25 and 2023/24.

17	 INVENTORIES

Group Company

 As at 31 March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Raw Materials and Consumables  3,083,591  2,594,677  617,276  602,564

Finished Goods  537,219  836,623  201,201  584,922

Working in progress  26,429  35,882  -  13,724

[…]

Trade and Other Receivables USD 216,277 348,786

Trade and Other Payables USD  (85,855)  -

Gross statement of financial position exposure 130,422 348,786

	 Company

 As at 31 March Currency 2025 2024

Trade and Other Payables USD  -   -

Gross statement of financial position exposure  -  -

	 The following significant exchange rates were applicable during the year;

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

 As at 31 March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

USD 393.92 317.97 296.35  301.18

158 LANKA MILK FOODS (CWE) PLC | Annual Report 2024/25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

36.3	 Market risk (Continued)
36.3.1.2 Sensitivity Analysis
	 A strengthening of the LKR, as indicated below, against the USD  at 31 March 2025 would have increased/ (decreased) the equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group
considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant.

 31st March 2025 Strengthening Weakening

Profit or Loss Equity Profit or Loss Equity

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

31-Mar-25

USD (15% movement)  (5,798)  (5,798) 5,798 5,798

31-Mar-24

USD (15% movement)  (15,757)  (15,757)  15,757  15,757

36.3.2	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

	 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk for loans obtained from HNB and Commercial Bank. However, management monitors the
sensitivities on regular basis and ensure risks are managed on a timely manner.

	 At the reporting date, the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments were as follows;

Group Company

 As at 31 March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  3,431,251  4,811,251  350,000  2,405,000

Bank Overdraft  941,834  1,044,231  171,861  211,805

 4,373,085  5,855,482  521,861  2,616,805

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 The following table demostrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,

of the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

Group Company

 As at 31 March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

+100 basis points  (43,731)  (32,005)  (1,719)  (2,118)

-100 basis points  43,731  32,005  1,719  2,118

159LANKA MILK FOODS (CWE) PLC | Annual Report 2024/25

36	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

36.4	 Operational Risk
	 Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s processes,

personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising
from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from all of the
Group’s operations.

	 The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Group’s
reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.

36.5	 Equity Price Risk
	 Values as appering in the statement of Financial Position are sensitive to quoted price of the investment.Simulations made for

available for sale investments and anf financial assets held for trading that an increase and decrease of Rs.10 has the following effect
on the fair value of available for sale investments.

 As at 31 March 2025 -10% 2025 + 10%

 Group/Company  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Financial Assets measured at FVTOCI  18,829,916  20,922,129  23,014,342

Financial Assets measured at FVTPL  336,494  373,882  411,270

 19,166,410  21,296,011  23,425,612

36.6	 Capital management
	 The Group’s debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows;

Group Company

 As at 31 March 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Total liabilities  9,371,347  7,966,193  1,130,481  3,213,801

Less:

Cash and cash equivalents  (45,932)  (241,522)  (21,578)  (27,777)

Net debts  9,325,415 7,724,671  1,108,903 3,186,024

Total equity  28,905,028  21,806,297  28,058,722  20,295,720

Net debt to equity ratio  0.32  0.35  0.04  0.16

	 There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year and the Group is not subject to externally
imposed capital requirements.

160 LANKA MILK FOODS (CWE) PLC | Annual Report 2024/25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
	 The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the

measurements.

	 Level 1 : - Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument.

	 Level 2 : - Valuation techniques based on observable inputs.